Third Quarter.....   16.92   12.33
Fourth Quarter.....   14.50   11.17

FISCAL 1997
First Quarter.....  $16.92   $12.67
Second Quarter.....   21.83   13.58
Third Quarter (through October 9, 1997).....   27.00   20.17

   On October 9, 1997, the last reported sales price of the Company's Common
Stock was $24.75 per share. At September 9, 1997, the Company believes there
were approximately 5,000 beneficial owners of its Common Stock represented by
3,054 holders of record.

   9

   10

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company as of
August 3, 1997 and as adjusted to reflect the sale by the Company of 1,800,000
shares of Common Stock offered hereby. This table should be read in conjunction
with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto incorporated by
reference herein and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations."

   AUGUST 3, 1997
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   --------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Long term debt (including current portion).....  $ 23,500   $ 18,500
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, 10,000,000 authorized, none issued.....   --   --
  Common Stock, $.01 par value, 50,000,000 authorized,
   10,916,034 issued, 12,716,034 issued as adjusted.....   109   127
   Paid-in capital.....   67,203   109,041
   Retained earnings.....   12,048   12,048
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   79,360   121,216
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....  $102,860   $139,716
   ========   ========

   10

   11

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data for the
Company. All information presented for interim periods is unaudited but, in the
opinion of management, reflects all adjustments necessary for a fair
presentation of the results for such periods. This data should be read in
conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the
Notes thereto incorporated by reference herein and "Management's Discussion and